
Individuals with Disabilities

NIH
Research Supplements

for
Underrepresented Minorities

and

Fiscal Year 2003

NIH Office of Extramural Research: Prepared July 2004



NIH-WIDE TRENDS IN MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

FISCAL YEARS 1990-2003

Number of Awards

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004

Fiscal Year

Expenditure (in Millions)

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004

Fiscal Year

minority/disability supplements fy2003
2



Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
NCI 84 $5,339,373 96 $6,089,467 180 $11,428,840
NHLBI 95 $5,425,471 72 $4,375,885 167 $9,801,356
NIDDK 92 $5,693,838 43 $3,264,608 135 $8,958,446
NIGMS 106 $4,151,336 59 $2,069,968 165 $6,221,304
NIAID 43 $1,735,612 65 $4,017,939 108 $5,753,551
NIA 35 $2,441,404 31 $2,304,253 66 $4,745,657

NIMH 31 $1,588,035 50 $2,948,773 81 $4,536,808
NINDS 58 $2,585,971 28 $1,404,190 86 $3,990,161
NICHD 33 $1,704,276 37 $1,942,820 70 $3,647,096
NIDA 32 $1,437,151 26 $1,181,549 58 $2,618,700
NIAMS 20 $902,094 16 $827,395 36 $1,729,489
NEI 21 $714,103 17 $870,967 38 $1,585,070
NIDCR 13 $538,045 14 $936,210 27 $1,474,255
NIDCD 18 $661,789 13 $428,318 31 $1,090,107
NIEHS 10 $408,857 11 $643,420 21 $1,052,277
NIAAA 13 $585,339 3 $392,884 16 $978,223
NHGRI 10 $236,706 9 $712,064 19 $948,770
NINR 7 $286,125 6 $340,817 13 $626,942
NCRR 2 $51,380 9 $378,165 11 $429,545
NIBIB 5 $178,762 2 $36,439 7 $215,201
NCCAM 4 $145,328 0 $0 4 $145,328
FIC 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NCMHD 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NLM 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

ALL ICs 732 $36,810,995 607 $35,166,131 1339 $71,977,126

New Awards Continuing Awards Total Awards

MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS AWARDED
BY INSTITUTE OR CENTER

FISCAL YEAR 2003

minority/disability supplements fy2003
3



Applications New Awards Percent Awarded
NCRR 2 2 100%
NEI 21 21 100%
NHGRI 10 10 100%
NIAAA 13 13 100%
NIDCR 13 13 100%
NIEHS 10 10 100%
NIDCD 19 18 95%
NIMH 34 31 91%
NIDDK 104 92 88%
NINDS 66 58 88%
NIGMS 122 106 87%
NIDA 37 32 86%
NCI 100 84 84%
NIAMS 25 20 80%
NHLBI 123 95 77%
NCCAM 6 4 67%
NIBIB 8 5 63%
NINR 12 7 58%
NICHD 61 33 54%
NIA 66 35 53%
NIAID 108 43 40%
FIC 0 0 ––
NCMHD 0 0 ––
NLM 0 0 ––
ALL ICs 960 732 76%
*Unawarded applications may have been pending at the end of FY2003.

AWARD RATE OF NEW APPLICATIONS
FOR MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2003*

minority/disability supplements fy2003
4



Supplement awards Awards Percentage
NIDDK $8,958,446 $1,234,599,008 0.73%
NIA $4,745,657 $725,633,436 0.65%
NIDCR $1,474,255 $237,758,543 0.62%
NINR $626,942 $105,249,760 0.60%
NIMH $4,536,808 $857,695,747 0.53%
NIAMS $1,729,489 $342,401,622 0.51%
NHLBI $9,801,356 $2,005,664,378 0.49%
NICHD $3,647,096 $756,014,499 0.48%
NCI $11,428,840 $2,388,228,292 0.48%
NIGMS $6,221,304 $1,414,100,973 0.44%
NIDA $2,618,700 $615,924,893 0.43%
NIEHS $1,052,277 $258,507,983 0.41%
NIDCD $1,090,107 $273,082,238 0.40%
NEI $1,585,070 $417,185,430 0.38%
NIAAA $978,223 $274,333,320 0.36%
NINDS $3,990,161 $1,102,530,549 0.36%
NIAID $5,753,551 $1,751,056,956 0.33%
NHGRI $948,770 $334,135,168 0.28%
NCCAM $145,328 $76,539,943 0.19%
NIBIB $215,201 $236,415,813 0.09%
NCRR $429,545 $496,162,226 0.09%
FIC $0 $25,933,135 0.00%
NCMHD $0 $61,235,921 0.00%
NLM $0 $24,154,557 0.00%
ALL ICs $71,977,126 $16,014,544,390 0.45%

MINORITY SUPPLEMENT EXPENDITURES
AS A FRACTION OF EXPENDITURES FOR ELIGIBLE RESEARCH GRANT AWARDS*

FISCAL YEAR 2003

*Eligible grant mechanism: R01, R03, R15, R18,R21, R22, R24, R35, R37, P01, P20, 
P30, P40, P41, P50, P51, P60, U01, U19, U41, U42, U54.

minority/disability supplements fy2003
5



NIH-WIDE TRENDS FOR MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS AS A PERCENTAGE OF
 EXPENDITURES FOR ELIGIBLE RESEARCH MECHANISMS

FISCAL YEARS 1990-2003

0.00%

0.10%

0.20%

0.30%

0.40%

0.50%

0.60%

0.70%

1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004

Fiscal Year

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f R
es

ea
rc

h 
G

ra
nt

 E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s

minority/disability supplements fy2003
6



High School College Postbac PostMS Predoc Postdoc Investigator Total
NCI 1 9 0 0 78 51 41 180
NHLBI 5 20 9 1 62 37 33 167
NIGMS 3 19 13 0 98 25 7 165
NIDDK 1 12 29 0 31 28 34 135
NIAID 4 8 8 0 41 36 11 108
NINDS 4 10 3 0 45 15 9 86
NIMH 1 6 34 0 0 26 14 81
NICHD 1 8 24 1 1 14 21 70
NIA 0 3 0 1 24 11 27 66
NIDA 0 8 1 0 28 14 7 58
NEI 1 5 3 0 19 5 5 38
NIAMS 6 1 4 0 17 5 3 36
NIDCD 0 7 0 0 18 4 2 31
NIDCR 0 3 0 0 11 8 5 27
NIEHS 1 0 1 0 9 7 3 21
NHGRI 0 4 0 0 3 7 5 19
NIAAA 0 9 0 0 0 2 5 16
NINR 2 3 0 4 4 0 0 13
NCRR 0 1 1 0 0 8 1 11
NIBIB 0 1 0 0 4 2 0 7
NCCAM 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 4
FIC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NCMHD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NLM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ALL ICs 30 139 130 7 493 307 233 1339

CAREER LEVELS OF INDIVIDUALS APOINTED TO MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2003

(ALL AWARDS, NEW AND COMPETING)

minority/disability supplements fy2003
7



CAREER LEVELS OF INDIVIDUALS APPOINTED TO MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

FY 2003

Postdoc
(307 awards, 23%)

Predoc
(493 awards, 37%)

PostMS
(7 awards, 1%)

Postbac
( 130 awards, 10%)

College
(139 awards, 10%)

High School
(30 awards, 2%)

Investigator
(233 awards, 17%)

minority/disability supplements fy2003
8



MINORITY SUPPLEMENT EXPENDITURES 
FOR INDIVIDUALS AT DIFFERENT CAREER LEVELS

FISCAL YEAR 2003

Investigator, 
$22M, 32%

PostMS
($.3M <1%)

Postbac
($5.7M, 8%)

High School
($.2M, <1%)

College
($2.9M, 4%)

Predoc ($19M, 
27%)

Postdoc
 ($21M, 29%)

minority/disability supplements fy2003
9



AVERAGE AWARD FOR MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS BY CAREER LEVEL

FISCAL YEAR 2003

$6,529

$20,870

$44,710 $45,519
$39,951

$67,665

$96,477

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

High School College Postbac PostMS Predoc Postdoc Investigator

minority/disability supplements fy2003
10



African 
American Hispanic

Native 
American

Pacific 
Islander Other Total

NCI 100 70 9 1 0 180
NHLBI 111 49 4 2 1 167
NIGMS 80 76 2 7 0 165
NIDDK 82 44 3 4 2 135
NIAID 55 46 3 3 1 108
NIMH 34 33 2 0 12 81
NINDS 31 41 6 7 1 86
NICHD 40 27 1 0 2 70
NIA 30 18 3 6 9 66
NIDA 23 23 5 0 7 58
NEI 25 12 0 0 1 38
NIAMS 17 16 3 0 0 36
NIDCD 14 13 1 0 3 31
NIDCR 14 7 1 5 0 27
NIEHS 7 12 0 1 1 21
NHGRI 12 2 0 1 4 19
NIAAA 8 6 0 0 2 16
NINR 12 1 0 0 0 13
NCRR 4 6 1 0 0 11
NIBIB 5 2 0 0 0 7
NCCAM 1 2 0 0 1 4
FIC 0 0 0 0 0 0
NCMHD 0 0 0 0 0 0
NLM 0 0 0 0 0 0
ALL ICs 705 506 44 37 47 1339

RACIAL/ETHNIC CLASSIFICATION OF INDIVIDUALS
APPOINTED TO MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

(ALL AWARDS, NEW AND CONTINUING)

FISCAL YEAR 2003

minority/disability supplements fy2003
11



High School College Postbac PostMS Predoc Postdoc Investigator Total 
African American 19 83 79 6 223 151 144 705
Hispanic 9 38 38 1 222 132 66 506
Native American 1 7 5 0 20 7 4 44
Pacific Islander 0 6 0 0 19 6 6 37
Other 1 5 8 0 9 11 13 47
All Groups 30 139 130 7 493 307 233 1339

RACE/ETHNICITY BY CAREER LEVEL OF INDIVIDUALS
 APPOINTED TO MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2003

minority/disability supplements fy2003
12



RACE/ETHNICITY BY CAREER LEVEL OF INDIVIDUALS
 APPOINTED TO MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2003

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

High School
(30 awards)

College
(139 awards)

Postbac
(130 awards)

PostMS
(7 awards)

Predoc
(493 awards)

Postdoc
307 awards)

Investigator
(233 awards)

Other

Pacific Islander

Native American

Hispanic

African American

minority/disability supplements fy2003
13



CAREER LEVEL BY RACE/ETHNICITY OF INDIVIDUALS
APPOINTED TO MINORITY SUPPLEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2003

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

African American
(705 awards)

Hispanic
(506 awards)

Native American
(44 awards)

Pacific Islander
(37 awards)

Other
(47 awards)

Investigator
Postdoc
Predoc
PostMS
Postbac 
College
High School

minority/disability supplements fy2003
14



NIH-WIDE TRENDS IN DISABILITY SUPPLEMENTS

FISCAL YEARS 1992-2003

Number of awards

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004

Fiscal Year

Expenditure (in Millions)

$0.0

$1.0

$2.0

$3.0

$4.0

$5.0

$6.0

1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004

Fiscal Year

minority/disability supplements fy2003
15



Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
NINDS 3 $379,772 5 $472,859 8 $852,631
NIA 3 $223,959 4 $439,185 7 $663,144
NIDDK 2 $166,346 4 $387,929 6 $554,275
NICHD 4 $354,278 3 $164,999 7 $519,277
NIMH 2 $118,802 3 $323,519 5 $442,321
NHLBI 1 $120,396 3 $239,750 4 $360,146
NEI 0 $0 5 $319,326 5 $319,326
NIAID 1 $28,817 4 $271,003 5 $299,820
NCI 1 $55,827 3 $235,533 4 $291,360
NIGMS 1 $63,960 4 $201,417 5 $265,377
NIAMS 0 $0 2 $147,299 2 $147,229
NIDCD 1 $32,260 5 $94,381 6 $130,641
NCRR 0 $0 1 $86,114 1 86114
NIBIB 1 $34,002 1 $44,138 2 $78,140
NCCAM 1 $16,665 0 $0 1 $16,665
FIC 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NCMHD 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NHGRI 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NIAAA 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NIDA 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NIDCR 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NIEHS 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NINR 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
NLM 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
ALL ICs 21 $1,595,084 47 $3,427,452 68 $5,026,466

New Awards Continuing Awards All Awards

DISABILITY SUPPLEMENTS AWARDED

FISCAL YEAR 2003

BY INSTITUTE OR CENTER

minority/disability supplements fy2003
16



Applications New Awards Percent Awarded
NCCAM 1 1 100%
NCI 1 1 100%
NHLBI 1 1 100%
NIA 3 3 100%
NIBIB 1 1 100%
NICHD 4 4 100%
NIDDK 2 2 100%
NIGMS 1 1 100%
NIMH 2 2 100%
NIDCD 2 1 50%
NINDS 7 3 43%
NIAID 5 1 20%
FIC 0 0 ––
NCMHD 0 0 ––
NCRR 0 0 ––
NEI 0 0 ––
NHGRI 0 0 ––
NIAAA 0 0 ––
NIAMS 1 0 ––
NIDA 0 0 ––
NIDCR 0 0 ––
NIEHS 0 0 ––
NINR 0 0 ––
NLM 0 0 ––
ALL ICs 31 21 68%
*Unawarded applications may have been pending at the end of the fiscal year.

FISCAL YEAR 2003*

FOR DISABILITY SUPPLEMENTS
AWARD RATE OF NEW APPLICATIONS 

minority/disability supplements fy2003
17



High School College Postbac Post MS Predoc Postdoc Investigator Total

Speech Impairment 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Hearing Impairment 0 2 0 0 4 3 2 11

Vision Impairment 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 6

Missing Extremities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ortho Impairments 0 0 0 0 2 3 4 8

Partial Paralysis 0 0 0 0 3 3 5 11

Complete Paralysis 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4

Other Impairments 0 0 3 0 11 6 6 26

TOTAL 0 2 3 0 23 22 18 68

TYPE OF DISABILITY BY CAREER LEVEL FOR
INDIVIDUALS APPOINTED TO DISABILITY SUPPLEMENTS

(ALL AWARDS, NEW AND CONTINUING)

FISCAL YEAR 2003

minority/disability supplements fy2003
18



CAREER LEVELS OF INDIVIDUALS APPOINTED TO DISABILITY SUPPLEMENTS

FY 2003

College
(2 awards, 3%)

Investigator
(18 awards, 26%)

Postbac
(3 awards, 4%)

Predoc
(23 awards, 35%)

Postdoc
(22 awards, 32%)

minority/disability supplements fy2003
19


